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EXT_PWR

USB_GND

SHUTTER
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(c) 2002

3.3VDC

TO USB-1 (See Text, Photo ID B)

TO USB-Gnd (See Text, Photo ID C)

TO C34+ (See Text, Photo ID D)

TO SHUTTER SWITCH (See Text, Photo ID A)

CAM_GND TO C34- (See Text, Photo ID E)

3Q]�=Q^
AIPTEK MINI PENCAM 1.3 MODIFICATIONS

USB POWER

1

2

JP1

1

2

JP2

INSTALL JUMPER TO USE
REDUCED ATV TX SETTINGS.

INSTALL JUMPER TO
REVERSE STICK DIRECTION.

OPTIONAL - NORMALLY NOT USED

1
2
3

P1

MALE

PULSE

GND

R1
4.7K

1
2
3

J1

FEMALE

GND
V+
PULSE

V+
TO RX

TO THROTTLE
SERVO

OPTIONAL

REV
ATV

RC-SIG

AWAKE

SHUTTER

(SEE TEXT)

JP1 and JP2 are wire straps. See Text.

Notes:

(1) All resistors 1/8W 5%.
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WAKEUP
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AIPTEK MINI PENCAM 1.3 MODIFICATIONS

INTERNAL BATTERY POWER

1

2

JP1

1

2

JP2

INSTALL JUMPER TO USE
REDUCED ATV TX SETTINGS.

INSTALL JUMPER TO
REVERSE STICK DIRECTION.

OPTIONAL - NORMALLY NOT USED

3.3VDC TO C34+ (See Text, Photo ID D)

USB-Gnd (See Text, Photo ID C)

TO MODE SW (See Text, Photo ID G)

TO SHUTTER SW (See Text, Photo ID A)

AWAKE TO J2-4 (See Text, Photo ID F)

CAM_GND TO C34- (See Text, Photo ID E)

R1
4.7K

1
2
3

J1

FEMALE

GND
V+
PULSE

V+
TO RX

TO THROTTLE
SERVO

OPTIONAL

REV
ATV
AWAKE

RC-SIG
WAKEUP
SHUTTER

JP1 and JP2 are wire straps. See Text.

Notes:

(1) All resistors 1/8W 5%.



1 2 3 4

A

B

C

D

4321

D

C

B

A

4 4

CamMan Camera Controller

CM-001 A

Title:

Size:

Date:

Revision:

Sheet of

Letter

B3�31=
WIRELESS VIDEO

RC-CAM PROJECT
http://www.rc-cam.com/

mr.rc-cam@rc-cam.com

Copyright:

Dec-01-2002

(c) 2002

VDD
1

GP5/OSC1
2

GP4/OSC2
3

GP3/MCLR
4

GND
8

GP0
7

GP1
6

GP2/TOCKI
5

U1

PIC12C508

AWAKE

1

2

6

5

4

U2

AQV212

1

2

6

5

4

U3

AQV212

R2
220

R3
220 SHUTTER SW

SHUTTER SW

ON SWITCH

ON SWITCH
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ALTERNATE CAMERA INTERFACING

SEE TEXT

DIGI-KEY #255-1148

ALL PIC CONNECTIONS NOT SHOWN
PLEASE SEE PAGES 2-3 AND TEXT

TO CAMERA STANDBY POWER

TO SHUTTER PUSH SWITCH

TO SHUTTER PUSH SWITCH

TO ON/OFF PUSH SWITCH

TO ON/OFF PUSH SWITCH

WAKEUP
SHUTTER

3.3V - 5.0V

CAMERA PWR

GND

TO 3.5VDC - 6.0VDC

TO CAMERA GND

R4
4.7K

R4 REQ IF PIC
VDD < AWAKE VOLTAGE

1
2
3

P1

MALE

PULSE

GND

R1
4.7K

1
2
3

J1

FEMALE

GND
V+
PULSE

V+
TO RX

TO THROTTLE
SERVO

OPTIONAL

RC POWER OPTIONAL RC PWR

C1
.1uF

Notes:

(1) All resistors 1/8W 5%.
(2) AQV212 solid state relays are required on cameras that do not use active low signalling
 on its switches.


